

No. 19-292

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ROXANNE TORRES,

Petitioner,

v.

JANICE MADRID &
RICHARD WILLIAMSON,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
RESTORE THE FOURTH, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
MAHESHA P. SUBBARAMAN
Counsel of Record
SUBBARAMAN PLLC
222 S. 9th St., Ste. 1600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 315-9210
mps@subblaw.com

February 7, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument	3
I. This case exemplifies a bigger problem: lower court neglect of common-law history in gauging searches and seizures	3
II. Out of respect for the person, the common law recognized that an arrest could be either physical or constructive	8
Conclusion.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anonymous</i> (1676) 86 Eng. Rep. 197 (KB)	9
<i>Anonymous</i> (1702) 87 Eng. Rep. 1060 (QB)	9
<i>Artis v. D.C.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 594 (2018)	16
<i>Berry v. Adamson</i> (KB 1827), reported in: 6 R. BARNEWALL & C. CRESSWELL, REPORTS OF CASES ARGUED & DETERMINED IN THE COURT OF KING'S BENCH 528 (London: A. Strahan 1828)	14
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007)	7
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991)	2, 6, 7
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	4, 16
<i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 532 U.S. 833 (1998)	7
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Mo. Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	8
<i>Field v. Ireland</i> , 21 Ala. 240 (1852)	15
<i>Genner v. Sparks</i> , 87 Eng. Rep. 928 (QB)	9, 10
<i>Haythorn v. Rushforth</i> , 19 N.J.L. 160 (1842)	5
<i>Hollister v. Goodale</i> , 8 Conn. 332 (1831)	11
<i>Horner v. Battyn</i> (KB 1738), reported in: WIL- LIAM LOYD, CASES ON CIVIL PROCEDURE 798 (1916)	11, 12
<i>Jones v. Jones</i> , 35 N.C. 448 (1852)	15
<i>Josselyn v. McAllister</i> , 25 Mich. 45 (1872)	11
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Legrand v. Bedinger</i> , 20 Ky. 539 (1827).....	9
<i>LMP Services, Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 95 N.E.3d 1258 (Ill. App. Ct. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 123123, 2019 Ill. LEXIS 658 (Ill. May 23, 2019).....	4, 5
<i>Mowry v. Chase</i> , 100 Mass. 79 (1868).....	15
<i>Pike v. Hanson</i> , 9 N.H. 491 (1838).....	12
<i>Richardson v. Rittenhouse</i> , 40 N.J.L. 230 (1878)	15
<i>Russen v. Lucas</i> (KB 1824), <i>reported in</i> : 1 F. A. CARRINGTON & J. PAYNE, REPORTS OF CASES AR- GUED & RULED AT NISI PRIUS 153 (1825).....	12
<i>Sandon v. Jervis</i> (QB 1858), <i>reported in</i> : 4 THE JURIST (NEW SERIES) 737 (1859).....	13
<i>Sheriff of Hampshire v. Godfrey</i> (1738), 87 Eng. Rep. 1247 (KB)	12, 13
<i>Simpson v. Hill</i> (KB 1795), <i>reported in</i> : 1 ISAAC ESPINASSE, REPORTS OF CASES ARGUED & RULED AT NISI PRIUS 431 (London: G. Auld 1801).....	13
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 769 F. App'x 654 (10th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Union Pac. Ry. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891).....	8, 16
<i>United States v. Carloss</i> , 818 F.3d 988 (10th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008)	4, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Wall & Wall v. Osborn</i> , 12 Wend. 39 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1834)	5
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	2
<i>Whithead v. Keyes</i> , 85 Mass. 495 (1862).....	9, 14
<i>William & Jones & Others</i> (1736), 95 Eng. Rep. 193 (KB).....	11
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999)	4
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	1, 3, 6, 7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 EDWARD HYDE EAST, A TREATISE OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN (Philadelphia: P. Byrne 1806).....	14
1 JOSEPH CHITTY, A PRACTICAL TREATISE ON THE CRIMINAL LAW (London: A. J. Valpy 1816).....	14
1 THOMAS WATERMAN, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF TRESPASS IN THE TWOFOLD ASPECT OF THE WRONG AND THE REMEDY (New York: Baker, Voorhis & Co. 1875).....	15
1 W. BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1768)	10
1 WILLIAM DICKINSON, A PRACTICAL EXPOSITION OF THE LAW RELATIVE TO THE OFFICE AND DUTIES OF A JUSTICE OF THE PEACE (London: Reed & Hunter 1813)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
3 W. BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1769)	9
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (8th ed. 2004)	5
FRANCIS BULLER, AN INTRODUCTION TO THE LAW RELATIVE TO TRIALS AT NISI PRIUS (London: W. Strahan & M. Woodfall 1772)	11
Jennifer Valentino-DeVries, <i>Police Snap Up Cheap Cellphone Trackers</i> , WALL ST. J., Aug. 19, 2015, http://on.wsj.com/2ux3Ep0	3
JOHN LOCKE, SECOND TREATISE OF CIVIL GOVERNMENT (1690)	8
Kashmir Hill, <i>The Secretive Company That Might End Privacy as We Know It</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 18, 2020, https://nyti.ms/2NEbiJZ	3
SIR MATTHEW HALE, ANALYSIS OF THE LAW: BEING A SCHEME, OR ABSTRACT, OF THE SEVERAL TITLES & PARTITIONS OF THE LAW OF ENGLAND (London: E. Nutt 1716)	8
